Public equities  603  (3)  —  (600)  —  —  —
Private equities and special

situations  10,813  1,092  2,771  (1,619)  55  (94)  13,018
Real estate(3)  13,601  (248)  1,057  67  —  —  14,477
Infrastructure  114  24  678  (60)  —  —  756
Alternative investments  753  2  1,339  (471)  —  —  1,623
Derivative instruments –

assets  60  194  (49)  (122)  —  —  83
Derivative instruments –

liabilities  (22)  (79)  4  41  —  —  (56)
Total $ 26,686 $ 950 $ 5,893 $ (3,236) $ 55 $ (94) $ 30,254

(1) For those investment assets and investment liabilities held at the end of the year, the total gains were $84 million.
(2) Transfers into and transfers out of Level 3 are assumed to occur at the end of the year.
(3) For real estate, additional mortgage debt borrowings of $72 million are netted in Purchases and Issues and mortgage debt

repayments of $347 million are netted in Sales and Settlements.

17

61 HOOPP | 2021 Annual reportFinancial statements

d.  Sensitivity to changes in assumptions for investments in Level 3

The following table illustrates the impact to fair value for certain investments in Level 3 when changing the
significant inputs to reasonable alternative assumptions.

2021 2020

($ millions) Significant Inputs

Change in
Significant

Inputs

 Increase
(Decrease) to

Fair Value

Change in
Significant

Inputs

 Increase
(Decrease) to

Fair Value
Private equity EBITDA multiple +/- 10% 204 / (204) +/- 10% $   164 / (164)
Private debt(1) Discount rate +/- 1% (19) / 20 +/- 1% (12) / 13
Infrastructure Discount rate +/- 0.25% (29) / 32 n/a n/a
Real estate Capitalization rate +/- 0.25% (619) / 709 +/- 0.25% (481) / 533

(1) Included within private equity and special situations in note 2a.

The above sensitivity analysis excludes investments where cost is used as an approximation for fair value
(e.g., newly acquired real estate properties, private equity and infrastructure investments). In addition, it
excludes investments where fair values are based on information provided by the general partners or the
external fund administrators as the Plan does not have access to the assumptions and methodologies
used to determine the fair value of the underlying investments. For other investments included in Level 3,